WHEREAS, the City advertised a request for proposals from September 29, 2020 to 

October 20, 2020 for consultant professional construction management and inspection services 

(CM&I) for the construction (CON) phase of the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the City notified nine hundred forty-four (944) professional firms of the 

request for proposals, and four (4) proposals were received; and 

WHEREAS, a review panel composed of personnel from the City of Santa Rosa found 

Dynamic Dzyne Associates, Inc. dba Substrate (Substrate, Inc.) of Novato, California and their